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Serial Number Identification

The serial number tag is located on the left side of the electrical enclosure.

AIR COMPRESSOR

Typel | ypellesignacion

tem No./Reference/Referencia

Sarial No./N' da serie/N° da sere

psig max

//-" cfm
* Ibs

KW
Qt.,l__il"ltf.'\r c( VI PhiHz

L va 2005 | rom

MADE 1N E.U.

Ordering Replacement Parts

Prompt service can be rendered on replacement part orders if the following information is given:
1. The serial number must be given when ordering replacement parts.

2. State the exact part number needed. Do not order by index numbers, as index numbers
are repeated throughout this manual and if used for ordering parts will necessitate time
consuming correspondence.

3. State the exact quantity needed.
4. State the preferred type of transportation.

All replacement parts are to be ordered through an authorized distributor. Insist on Genuine
Quincy Parts only! Failure to do so may void your warranty.

Fluid Specifications

Quincy Compressor® recommends that Quincy QGB Series compressors be filled with the
following QuinSyn® Brand synthetic fluid:

*QuinSyn Plus™x%

Synthetic fluids other than QuinSyn brand(s) may not be compatible with components used

in Quincy Compressor products. If it is deemed necessary to convert a Quincy compressor or
vacuum pump to a synthetic other than QuinSyn brand, please contact an authorized Quincy
Compressor distributor. To locate your nearest distributor, contact Sales & Marketing in Quincy,
Illinois:

Phone 217-222-7700, FAX 217-222-4138 or visit our website:

http://www.quincycompressor.com

Additional information regarding fluid specifications can be found in the Instruction Manual
shipped with your unit.

e Fluid Analysis Kit

Quincy Compressor offers free fluid analysis to provide early detection of excessive parts wear,
fluid breakdown, or a contaminated fluid system. Order the Fluid Analysis Kit (part no. 128515)
from your local authorized Quincy Compressor distributor.

e Fluid Requirements

7.5 HP - 3 liters (0.8 gallons)
10 & 15 HP - 5 liters (1.3 gallons)

The following information will be required by the distributor when changing compressor fluid:

HORSEPOWER CooLING PSI
MODEL (CIRCLE CONFIGURATION): QGB 75 10 15 AIC 100 125 150
SeriAL No. FLuib ORIGINALLY UsED:
FLuip Now USED (IF CHANGED): New FLuip To Be Uskeb:

Quincy Compressor® - QGB 7.5-15 HP 1




Identificaciéon Del Nimero de serie

La etiqueta del nimero de serie esta situada en el lado izquierdo del recinto eléctrico.

AIR COMPRESSOR

Type! Type/Uesignacion

tem No./Reference/Referencia

Sarial No./N' da serie/N" de serie

s
4
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Piezas De Recambio Que ordenan

El servicio réapido se puede rendir en érdenes de la pieza de recambio si se da la informacion
siguiente:

1. El nimero de serie debe ser dado al pedir piezas de recambio.

2. Indique el nimero de pieza exacto necesitado. No ordene por nimeros de indice, como los
numeros de indice se repiten a través de este manual y si estan utilizados para pedir piezas
haran necesario correspondencia desperdiciadora de tiempo.

3. Indique la cantidad exacta necesitada.
4. Indique el tipo preferido de transporte.

Todas las piezas de recambio deben ser ordenadas a través de una distribuidor autorizada. jlnsista
en las piezas genuinas de Quincy solamente! La falta de hacer tan puede anular su garantia.

Especificaciones Fluidas

Quincy Compressor® recomienda que los compresores de la serie de Quincy QGB estén llenados
del liquido sintético de la marca de fabrica siguiente de QuinSyn®:

*QuinSyn Plus™»%

Los liquidos sintéticos con excepcién del brand(s) de QuinSyn pueden no ser compatibles con los
componentes usados en productos del compresor de Quincy. Si se juzga necesario para convertir un
compresor de Quincy o una bomba de vacio a un sintético con excepcidon de la marca de fabrica de
QuinSyn, entre en contacto con por favor una distribuidor autorizada del compresor de Quincy. Para
localizar su distribuidor méas cercana, ventas y comercializacién del contacto en Quincy, lllinois:
Telefone 217-222-7700, FAX 217-222-4138 o visite nuestro Web site:
http://www.quincycompressor.com
La informacién adicional con respecto a las especificaciones fluidas se puede encontrar en el manual
de instruccién enviado con su unidad.

® Kit Fluido Del Analisis

El compresor de Quincy ofrece anélisis fluido libre para proporcionar la deteccidén temprana de
piezas excesivas usa, interrupcion fldida, o un sistema fliido contaminado. Pida el kit fliido del
analisis (No. de la parte. 128515) de su local autorizé la distribuidor del compresor de Quincy.

® Requisitos Fluidos

7.5 HP -
10 & 15 HP -

3 liters (0.8 gallons)
5 liters (1.3 gallons)

La informacién siguiente sera requerida por la distribuidor cuando liquido del compresor que

cambia:
PSI

125

COOLING
A/C

HORSEPOWER

QGB 75 10 15 100 150

MODEL (CIRCLE CONFIGURATION):

SeriaL No. FLuib ORIGINALLY USED:

FLuio Now UseD (IF CHANGED): New Fruip To Be Useb:

Quincy Compressor® - QGB 7.5-15 HP




Identification De Numéro de série

L'étiquette de numéro de série est située du c6té gauche de la cléture électrique.

AIR COMPRESSOR

Typel | ypellesignacion

tem No./Reference/Referencia

Sarial No./N' da serie/N° da sere
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* Ibs

KW
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- 2005 | rom
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Pieces De Rechange De Commande

Le service rapide peut étre rendu sur des ordres de piéce de rechange si I'information suivante est
fournie :

1. Le numéro de série doit étre donné en commandant des piéces de rechange.

2. Enoncez le numéro de la piéce exact requis. Ne passez pas commande par des nombres
d’index, comme des nombres d’index sont répétés dans tout ce manuel et si utilisé pour
commander des piéces rendront nécessaire la correspondance longue.

3. Enoncez la quantité exacte requise.
4. Enoncez le type préféré de transport.

Toutes les piéces de rechange doivent étre passées commande par un distributeur autorisé. Insistez
pour les pieces véritables de Quincy seulement ! Le manque de faire ainsi peut vider votre garantie.

Caractéristiques Liquides

Quincy Compressor® recommande que des compresseurs de série de Quincy QGB soient remplis
de fluide synthétique de marque suivante de QuinSyn® :

* QuinSyn Plus™%

Les fluides synthétiques autres que le brand(s) de QuinSyn peuvent ne pas étre compatibles avec des
composants utilisés dans des produits de compresseur de Quincy. S'il est considéré nécessaire de
convertir un compresseur de Quincy ou une pompe de vide en synthétique autre que la marque de
QuinSyn, veuillez entrer en contact avec un distributeur autorisé de compresseur de Quincy. Pour
localiser votre distributeur plus proche, ventes et vente de contact dans Quincy, L'lllinois:

Téléphonez 217-222-7700, FAX 217-222-4138 ou visitez notre Website:
http://www.quincycompressor.com.

L'information additionnelle concernant les caractéristiques liquides peut étre trouvée du manuel

d’instruction embarqué avec votre unité.

® Kit Liquide D’Analyse

Le compresseur de Quincy offre I'analyse liquide libre pour fournir la détection tét des piéces
excessives portent, panne liquide, ou un systeme liquide souillé. Commandez le kit liquide d’analyse
(numéro de la piece. 128515) de vos gens du pays a autorisé le distributeur de compresseur de
Quincy.

® Conditions Liquides

7.5 HP - 3 liters (0.8 gallons)
10 & 15 HP - 5 liters (1.3 gallons)

L'information suivante sera exigée par le distributeur quand fluide changeant de compresseur :

HORSEPOWER COOLING PSI
. QGB 7.5 10 15 A/C 100 125 150
MODEL (CIRCLE CONFIGURATION):
SeriaL No. FLuib OriGINALLY UsED:
Fruio Now USED (IF CHANGED): New FLuip To B Usep:

Quincy Compressor® - QGB 7.5-15 HP 3




Recommended Spare Parts

Piezas De repuesto Recomendadas / Pieces De rechange Recommandées

Qry. PART NUMBER DEscRrIPTION DESCRIPCION DESIGNATION

1 144046-005 FLuib-QuiNsyN PLus DipoN 5L DE ACEITE BipoN 5L p'HUILE
(5 GALLON CONTAINER)

1 128515-3 FLuip AnaLysis KiT KIT FLUIDO DEL ANALISIS KIT LIQUIDE D'ANALYSE
(CONTAINS 3 SAMPLE KITS) (CONTIENE 3 KITS DE LA (CONTIENT 3 KITS TEMOIN)

MUESTRA)

1 146515-1 AIR FILTER ELEMENT ELEMENTO FILTRANTE ELEMENT FILTRANT

1 146514-1 AIR/FLUID SEPARATOR ELEMENT SEPARADOR DE ACEITE SEPARATEUR HUILE

1 146513-1 FLUID FILTER ELEMENT FILTRO DE ACEITE FILTRE A HUILE

Quincy Compressor® - QGB 7.5-15 HP




WARNING

GUARDS MUST BE FASTENED IN PLACE BEFORE STARTING THE
MACHINE AND NEVER REMOVED BEFORE DISCONNECTING AND
LOCKING OUT THE MAIN POWER SUPPLY.

LOS PROTECTORES DEBEN SER SUJETADOS EN LUGAR ANTES
DE ENCENDER LA MAQUINA Y NUNCA SER QUITADOS ANTES
DE DESCONECTAR Y DE TRABAR FUERA DE LA FUENTE DE
ALIMENTACION PRINCIPAL.

DES GARDES DOIVENT ETRE ATTACHEES EN PLACE AVANT
DE METTRE EN MARCHE LA MACHINE ET NE JAMAIS ETRE
ENLEVEES AVANT DE DEBRANCHER ET FERMER HORS A CLEF
DE L'ALIMENTATION D'ENERGIE PRINCIPALE.

DANGER

AIR IN THE PIPING FROM THIS EQUIPMENT WILL CAUSE
SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH IF USED FOR BREATHING AIR
OR FOOD PROCESSING (IF NON-FOOD GRADE FLUID IS
USED). AIR USED FOR THESE PROCESSES MUST MEET
OSHA 29CFR1910.134 or FDA 21CFR178.3570
STANDARDS.

PELIGRO A

EL AIRE EN LA TUBERIA DE ESTE EQUIPO CAUSARA LESION
O MUERTE SEVERA S| ESTA UTILIZADO PARA RESPIRAR LA
TRANSFORMACION DEL AIRE O DE LOS ALIMENTOS (SI SE
UTILIZA EL LIQUIDO NO ALIMENTICIO DEL GRADO). EL
AIRE USADO PARA ESTOS PROCESOS DEBE RESOLVER
ESTANDARES DEL OSHA 29CFR1910.134 o peL FDA
21CFR178.3570.

DANGER

L’AIR DANS LA TUYAUTERIE DE CET EQUIPEMENT CAUSERA DES
DOMMAGES OU LA MORT GRAVES S| UTILISE POUR RESPIRER LA
TRANSFORMATION D'AIR OU DES PRODUITS ALIMENTAIRES (SI
LE FLUIDE NON-ALIMENTAIRE DE CATEGORIE EST EMPLOYE).
L'AIR UTILISE POUR CES PROCESSUS DOIT REPONDRE A
DES NORMES D'OSHA 29CFR1910.134 ou pe FDA
21CFR178.3570.

Quincy Compressor® - QGB 7.5-15 HP




Compressor-Motor Support

Soporte Motor-Compresor / Support Moto-Compresseur

Quincy Compressor® - QGB 7.5-15 HP




Soporte Motor-Compresor / Support Moto-Compresseur

Compressor-Motor Support

ITeEm # Qrtv. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION DESCRIPCION DESIGNATION

1 1 (BELOW) MoTor MoTor MOTEUR

2 4 6210005900 BoLt HM 10x35 TorNILLO HM 10x35 Vis HM 10x35

3 4 WasHER M10 ARANDELA M10 RoNDELLE M10

4 2 6224426000 TIE BAR BARRA DE SUJECION TOLE FIXATION MOTEUR

5 1 6245323800 MOTOR BRACKET SOPORTE MOTOR SUPPORT MOTEUR

6 1 6224167300 Hug (7.5 HP) EJE (7.5 HP) Moveu (7.5 HP)

1 6224167900 Hue(10 HP & 15 HP) EJE (10 HP & 15 HP) Moveu (10 HP &15 HP)
7 1 (BELOW) MoToRr PULLEY MoToRr PoLEA MoTEUrR PouLE
1 6224176500* MoTor PULLEY (15V) MoTor PoLEA (15V) MoTeur PouLE (15V)

8 4 BoLt HM 10x20 TorNILLO HM 10x20 Vis HM 10x20

9 4 WasHER M 10 ARANDELA M10 RoNDELLE M10

10 1 1616657580 COMPRESSOR COMPRESOR COMPRESSEUR
MAINTENANCE PART FOR ITEM 10:

6259083900 SHAFT SEAL KiIT

11 4 BoLtVis HM 8x30 TorNILLO Vis HM 8x30 Vis HM 8x30

12 4 WasHER M8 ARANDELA M8 RONDELLE M8

13 1 6211845400 BoLt TORNILLO VIS SPECIALE

14 1 WasHER M 10 ARANDELA M 10 RoNDELLE M10

15 1 (BELOW) COMPRESSOR PULLEY COMPRESOR POLEA COMPRESSEUR POULIE

16 2 (BELOW) BEeLT CORREA COURROIE
ITem 1 Motor / MoTor / MOTEUR

200V 230/460V 575V

7.5Hr 6226136800 6226136200 6226136300

10 0P 6226142300 6226141800 6226141900

15Hr 6236145700 6236145200 6236145300

15v* N/A 6226149400 N/A

* VARIABLE SPEED UNIT AVAILABLE IN 15 HP, 460 vOLT ONLY.

ITem 7 MoTor PuLLEy / MoTor PoLea / MoTeur PouLie
125# 1504# 175#
7.5Hp 6224167600 6224167200 6224167400
10 1P 6224167500 6224167200 6224167500
15Hup 6224168300 6224168100 6224168100
Item 15 ComPRESSOR PuLLEY / ComPRESOR PoLEA / COMPRESSEUR PouLIE
125# 1504# 175#
7.5unr 6224173500 6224166300 6224173700
10 1P 6224173600 6224173800 6224173700
15Hp 6224166300 6224166300 6224173500
ITem 16 BeLT / Correa / COURROIE
125# 1504# 175#
7.5HpP 146516-1 146516-2 146516-3
10 HP 146516-2 146516-4 146516-1
15 Hp 146516-5 146516-6 146516-6

Quincy Compressor® - QGB 7.5-15 HP

UpPDATED ITEM 10 PART NUMBER. (10/12/07)
ADDED SHAFT SEAL KIT PART NUMBER. (12/15/09)



Air-Fluid Piping
Circuito De Aire y Aceite / Circuit Air Et Huile
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Air-Fluid Piping
Circuito De Aire y Aceite / Circuit Air Et Huile

ITEm # Qrv. PArRT NUMBER DESCRIPTION DESCRIPCION DESIGNATION
1 1 6215035500 RESERVOIR DeprosiTo RESERVOIR
2 1 6211525500 FLUID GAUGE NIVEL DE ACEITE NIVEAU D'HUILE
3 6 BoLt HM 8x20 TorNILLO HM 8x20 Vis HM 8x20
4 6 WasHER M8 ARANDELA M8 RoONDELLE M8
5 4 Nut M8 Tuerca M8 Ecrou M8
6 1 6221971100 VALVE VALVULA VANNE
7 1 6231901300 PLuc TAPON BoucHoN
8 18 6219025900 GASKET JuNTA JoINT
9 1 6231924500 NiPPLE Racor Raccorbp
10 1 6211464200 FILTER SUPPORT SOPORTE DEL FILTRO SUPPORT FILTRES
11 2 BoLt HM 10x40 TorNILLO HM 10x40 Vis HM 10x40
12 2 WasHER M10 ARANDELA M10 RonNDELLE M10
13 1 0830100838 RELIEF VALVE VALVULA DE SEGURIDAD SOUPAPE
14 1 6231924200 NipPLE RAcoORr RAccorD
15 1 6231920100 NiPPLE Racor Raccorbp
16 1 6231931900 NipPLE RAcor RAccorD
17 1 6245565300 Pire Tuso Tuse
18 1 6231920300 NipPLE RAcor RAccorD
19 1 6221009300 VALVE VALVULA CLAPET
20 1 6231920000 PLuG TAPON BoucHoN
21 1 146514-1 AIR/FLUID SEPARATOR ELEMENT SEPARADOR DE ACEITE SEPARATEUR HUILE
22 1 146513-1 FLUID FILTER ELEMENT FILTRO DE ACEITE FILTRE A HUILE
23 1 6231920400 NiPPLE Racor Raccorbp
24 1 6245559400 PiPE Tuso TuBE
25 1 6231923900 PLuc TAPON BoucHoN
26 1 6231921400 NipPLE RAcoRr RAccorD
27 1 6231920500 NiPPLE Racor Raccorbp
28 1 6231924300 NipPLE RAcoRr RAccorD
29 1 6245560100 FLEXIBLE HOSE TUBO FLEXIBLE TuvauTERIE FLEX
30 1 6231924800 NipPLE RAcoRr RAccorD
31 1 6231921000 NiPPLE Racor Raccorbp
32 1 6245559800 FLEXIBLE HOSE TUBO FLEXIBLE Tuvau FLEXIBLE
33 1 6245559900 FLEXIBLE HOSE TUBO FLEXIBLE Tuvau FLexiBLE
34 2 6231921100 NipPLE RAcoRr RAccorD
35 1 6231634500 GASKET JunTA JOoINT
36 1 6243726100 FLUID cOOLER RADIADOR ACEITE RADIATEUR HUILE
37 4 BoLt 6x20 TORNILLO 6x20 Vis 6x20
38 4 WasHER M6 ARANDELA M6 RoONDELLE M6
39 1 6231919900 NiPPLE Racor Raccorbp
40 1 6231908700 NipPLE RAcor RAccorD
41 1 1089057455 TEMPERATURE SENSOR SENSOR DE TEMPERATURA SONDE TEMPERATURE
42 1 6231920900 NipPLE RAcoRr RAccorD
43 1 6231922900 NippPLE (7.5 HP, 15 HP*¥) Racor (7.5 HP, 15 HP**) Raccorp (7.5 HP, 15 HP*¥)
1 6231920900 NippLE (10 & 15 HP) Racor (10 & 15 Hp) Raccorp (10 & 15 HP)
44 1 6245560000 FLEXIBLE HOSE TUBO FLEXIBLE Tuvau FLexiBLE
45 1 6219049400 MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE KIT KIT VALVULA PRESION MINIMA KIT VANNE PRESSION MINIMUM
(125#) (125#) (125#)
1 6219049500 MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE KIT KIT VALVULA PRESION MINIMA KIT VANNE PRESSION MINIMUM
(1504#) (1504#) (1504#)
46 1 6231925000 PLuG TAPON BoucHoN

* THIS PART NUMBER USED ON 7.5 HpP, 125#.
** THIS PART NUMBER USED ON 15V UNITS (15 HP, VARIABLE SPEED DRIVE).

Quincy Compressor® - QGB 7.5-15 HP

UPDATED/CORRECTED ITEM 41 PART NUMBER. (10/24/07)



Air-Fluid Piping
Circuito De Aire y Aceite / Circuit Air Et Huile
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Air-Fluid Piping
Circuito De Aire y Aceite / Circuit Air Et Huile

ITEm # Qrv. PART NUMBER DESscRIPTION DEScRIPCION DESIGNATION
1 1 6243726200 AIR COOLER RADIADOR AIRE RADIATEUR AIR
2 1 6245560300 FLEXIBLE HOSE TUBO FLEXIBLE Tuvau FLEXIBLE
3 1 6245560100 FLEXIBLE HOSE TUBO FLEXIBLE Tuvau FLEXIBLE
4 2 6231920800 NIPPLE Racor Raccorbp
5 3 6219025900* GASKET JunTA JoINT
6 2 BoLt HM8 (15 Hp) TorNILLO HM8 (15 HP) Vis HM8 (15 Hp)
7 4 WasHER M8 (15 HP) ARANDELA M8 (15 HP) RONDELLE M8 (15 HP)
8 1 6216312100 BusHING EsPACIADOR ENTRETOISE
9 1 Nut M8 Tuerca M8 Ecrou M8
10 1 6265685000 PaNEL (7.5 & 10 HP) PaNEL (7.5 & 10 HP) PaNNEAU (7.5 & 10 HP)
1M1 1 6231920500 NIPPLE Racor Raccorbp
12 1 6231924300 NIPPLE Racor Raccorbp

Quincy Compressor® - QGB 7.5-15 HP
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Air-Fluid Piping

Circuito De Aire y Aceite / Circuit Air Et Huile

Em B () @)

-

ITem # Qrv. PART NUMBER DEescRrIPTION DESCRIPCION DESIGNATION
1 1 6221353500 SEPARATOR SEPARADOR SEPARATEUR
A 1 6219026400 DraIN
2 1 6231920800 NipPLE Racor Raccorp
3 3 6219025900 O-RING JUNTA TORICA JOINT TORIQUE
4 2 6231913200 NipPLE Racor Raccorp
5 1 6245548400 Pire Tuso TuBE
6 1 6245560100 FLEXIBLE HOSE TuBO FLEXIBLE Tuvau FLEXIBLE
7 1 6231920500 NipPLE Racor Raccorp
12 Quincy Compressor® - QGB 7.5-15 HP

ADDED ITEM A. (08/22/08)



Air-Fluid Piping
Circuito De Aire y Aceite / Circuit Air Et Huile

ITem # Qrv. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION DESCRIPCION DESIGNATION

1 1 4102000478 DRYER SECADOR SECHEUR

2 1 6245561400 FLEXIBLE HOSE TUBO FLEXIBLE Tuvau FLEXIBLE
3 1 6231921700 NIPPLE Racor Raccorp

4 3 6231921200 NIPPLE Racor Raccorp

5 2 6219025900 GASKET JUNTA JoINT

6 1 6245560500 FLEXIBLE HOSE TUBO FLEXIBLE Tuvau FLEXIBLE
7 2 6231936900 NIPPLE Racor Raccorp

Quincy Compressor® - QGB 7.5-15 HP
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Regulation Circuit

Circuito De Regulacion / Circuit Regulation

14
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Circuito De Regulacion / Circuit Regulation

Regulation Circuit

ITEm # Qrv. PART NUMBER DEscRIPTION DEScRIPCION DESIGNATION
1 1 6256372200 PRESSURE SWITCH PRESOSTATO PRESSOSTAT
2 1 6226382400 ContacT (100, 125#) ContacTo (100, 125#) PeigNEs (100, 125#)
3 1 * BoLt HM 4x10 TorNILLO HM 4x10 Vis HM 4x10
4 1 * WasHER M4 ARANDELA M4 RoNDELLE M4
5 1 6231635700 GaskeT (100, 125#) JunTa (100, 125#) JoinT (100, 125#)
6 1 6231924600 NirpLE (100, 125#) Racor (100, 125#) Raccorp (100, 125#)
1 6225127400 NirpLE (150#) Racor (150#) Raccorp (150#)
7 1 6221961500* NIPPLE RACOR Raccorp
8 1 6214321300 FLEXIBLE HOSE TUBO FLEXIBLE Tuvau FLEXIBLE
9 1 6211949500 NIPPLE RACOR Raccorp
10 1 6214321300** FLEXIBLE HOSE TUBO FLEXIBLE Tuvau FLEXIBLE
11 1 6221961400** NIPPLE RACOR Raccorp
12 1 6214321300 FLEXIBLE HOSE TUBO FLEXIBLE Tuvau FLEXIBLE
13 1 6211949600 Tee Te Te
14 1 6221970500 NipPPLE Racor Raccorp
15 1 6231634600 GASKET JuNTA JoINT
16 1 6231921900 NiPPLE Racor Raccorp
17 1 6256370800 SOLENOID VALVE ELECTROVALVULA ELECTROVANNE
18 1 0872100053 PRrRESSURE GAUGE GaLGa DE PRrEsION INDICATEUR DE PRESSION
19 1 6246347610 MCIO1 CONTROLLER PLaTina MCIO1 PLaTine MCIO1
20 1 6246364600*** PRESSURE SENSOR SENSOR DE PRESION CAPTEUR DE PRESSION
21 1 6214339400 U-BoLT U-BoLT ETRIER MANO

* THESE ITEMS NOT USED ON 10 & 15 Hp, 150# orR 15 HP, VFD UNITS.
** THESE ITEMS NOT USED ON 15 HP, VFD UNITS.
*** THIS ITEM USED ONLY ON 15 HP, VFD UNITS.

Quincy Compressor® - QGB 7.5-15 HP
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Vélvula De Entrada / Soupape D’admission

Inlet Valve

ITem # Qrtv. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION DESCRIPCION DESIGNATION
1 1 6219026600 INLET VALVE VALvuLA DE ENTRADA SouprAPE D’ADMISSION
A 1 6219026500 INLET VALVE REPAIR KIT VALvuLA DE ENTRADA Souprare D’ADMISSION
KIT DE REPARACION KIT DE REPARATION
2 1 6219070200 SPRING RESORTE RESSORT
3 1 6211457700 COMPLETE AIR FILTER FILTRO DE AIRE COMPLETO FILTRE A AIR COMPLET
4 1 146515-1 AIR FILTER ELEMENT ELEMENTO FILTRANTE ELEMENT FILTRANT
5 1 6211446500 SLEEVE MANGUITO MANCHON
6 1 6211462800 SLEEVE MANGUITO MANCHON
7 1 6231630000 GASKET JunTA JoINT
8 1 6231924000 PLuG TAPON BoucHoN
9 1 6231637100 GASKET JunTA JoINT
16 Quincy Compressor® - QGB 7.5-15 HP

ADDED REPAIR KIT PART NUMBER. (02/10/08)



Air Reciever

Deposito De Aire / Reservoir D’Air

Loy
.

NOTES-UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
) 120 GALLON RECEIVER SHOWN.
IS LOCATED ABOVE PRESSUR

2) MOUNTING PLATES (ITEM 16

|

N PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE CITEM 15)
E GAUGE ON 80 GALLON RECEIVER.

) USED ONLY ON 120 GALLON RECEIVER

ItTem# Qrv. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION DESCRIPCION DESIGNATION
1 1 146629-200 80 GALLON RECEIVER RECEPTOR DE 80 GALONES RECEPTEUR DE 80 GALLONS
1 147535-200 120 GALLON RECEIVER RECEPTOR DE 120 GALONES RECEPTEUR DE 120 GALLONS
2 1 125868-029 BUsHING BuJe DoulLLE
3 1 126020-014 NIPPLE Racor Raccorp
4 1 125868-012 BUSHING BuJe DoulLLE
5 1 126018-026 NIPPLE Racor RaccorDp
6 1 23976 COUPLING ACOPLADOR ACCOUPLEMENT
7* 4 123115-06C LOCKWASHER ARANDELA DE CIERRE FREIN D'ECROU
8 2 121033-5 BUsHING BuJe DoulLLE
9 1 2713 DRraINCOCK DRraINCOCK DRraINCOCK
10 1 110425-100 QUARTER TURN VALVE VALVULA CUARTA DE LA VUELTA  VALVE QUARTE DE TOUR
11 1 110514-300 PRESSURE GAUGE GALGA DE PRESION INDICATEUR DE PRESSION
12* 12 110428W038 FLAT WASHER ARANDELA PLANA RONDELLE PLATE
13* 4 124364-1.02 Hex NUT TUERCA DE TUERCA HEXAGONAL  ECROU DE SORTILEGE
14* 4 123478-L15 CAP SCREW TORNILLO DE CASQUILLO VIS DE CHAPEAU
15 1 143556-200 PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE VALVULA DE DESCARGA DE PRESION VALVE DE DECOMPRESSION
16** 2 146508 MOUNTING PLATE EL PLATO QUE MONTA PLAQUE MONTANT

* QUANTITY OF ITEMS 7, 12, 13 & 14 ARE DOUBLED FOR ATTACHING MOUNTING PLATES ON UNITS WITH 120 GALLON RECEIVER.
** MOUNTING PLATES (ITEM 16 - NOT SHOWN) ARE USED ONLY ON UNITS WITH 120 GALLON RECEIVER.

Quincy Compressor® - QGB 7.5-15 HP
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Electrical Control

Control Eléctrico / Commande Electrique
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Electrical Control

Control Eléctrico / Commande Electrique

ITEm # Qrv. PART NUMBER DESscRIPTION DEScRIPCION DESIGNATION
1 1 (BELOW) COMPLETE CUBICLE CUADRO COMPLETO PLATINE COMPLETE
2 1 1089943606 TRANSFORMER TRANSFORMADOR TRANSFORMATEUR
3 1 1089943620 TRANSFORMER TRANSFORMADOR TRANSFORMATEUR
4 1 (BELOW) OVERLOAD RELAY RELE TEERMICO RELAI THERMIQUE
5 1 (BELOW) CONTACTOR CONTACTOR CONTACTEUR
6 1 1089943801 CONTACTOR CONTACTOR CONTACTEUR
7 1 1089941509 AUXILIARY CONTACTOR CONTACTOR AUXILIAR CONTACT AUXILIAIRE
(200v/230v/460v) (200v/230v/460v) (200v/230v/460v)
(10 & 15 HP, 575v) (10 & 15 HP, 575vV) (10 & 15 HP, 575v)
1 1089941502 AUXILIARY CONTACTOR CONTACTOR AUXILIAR CONTACT AUXILIAIRE
(7.5 Hp, 575v) (7.5 Hp, 575v) (7.5 Hp, 575v)
8 1 1089036251 EMERGENCY STOP BUTTON BOTON PARADA DE EMERGENCIA BOUTON D’ARRET D'URGENCE
9 2 6256381600 FUSE HOLDER (LESS DRYER) PORTAFUSIBLE PORTE-FUSIBLE
4 6356381600 FUSE HOLDER (WITH DRYER) PORTAFUSIBLE PORTE-FUSIBLE
10 2 1089916834 Fuse FusiBLE FusiBLE
(7.5 np, 200/230/460v) (7.5 np, 200/230/460v) (7.5 np, 200/230/460v)
2 1089916843 Fuse FusiBLE FusiBLE

(10 & 15 HP, 230/460vV)
Fuse (aLL 575v)

(10 & 15 HP, 230/460vV)
FusiBLE (ALL 575vV)

(10 & 15 HpP, 230/460v)

2 1089916826 FusisLE (ALL 575v)

11 2 1089916834 Fuse FusiBLE FusiBLE
(7.5 & 10 HP, W/DRYER) (7.5 & 10 HP, W/SEcADOR) (7.5 & 10 HP, W/SECHEUR)
12 2 1089050616 FUSE HOLDER PORTAFUSIBLE PORTE-FUSIBLE
13 2 1089903743 Fuse FusiBLE FusiBLE
14 1 1089903747 Fuse FusiBLE FusiBLE
ITem 1 CowmpLETE cuBicLE / CUADRO cOMPLETO / PLATINE COMPLETE
Less DRYER
200V 230/460V 575v
7.5HP 6256376100 6256371800 6256374700
10 HP 6256376200 6256371900 6256374800
15 HP 6256376300 6256372000 6256374900
WiTH DRYER
200V 230/460V 575V
7.5HP 6256376500 6256374300 6256375100
10 HpP 6256376600 6256374400 6256375200
15 HP 6256376700 6256374500 6256375300
ITem 4 OVERLOAD RELAY / RELE TEERMICO / RELAI THERMIQUE
200V 230/460V 575v
7.5HP 1089942438 1089942437 1089942418
10 HP 1089942439 1089942439 1089942428
15 HP 1089942446 1089942445 1089942436
Item 5 CoNTACTOR / CONTACTOR / CONTACTEUR
200V 230/460V 575V
7.5HpP 1089941534 1089941534 1089941516
10 HP 1089941536 1089941535 1089941525
15 HpP 1089941544 1089941544 1089941534

Quincy Compressor® - QGB 7.5-15 HP
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Electrical Control

Control Eléctrico / Commande Electrique

15 HP, VFD
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ITem # Qrv. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION DESCRIPCION DESIGNATION
1 1 6256380500 COMPLETE CUBICLE CUADRO COMPLETO PLATINE COMPLETE
2 1 1089943607 TRANSFORMER TRANSFORMADOR TRANSFORMATEUR
3 3 6256381600 FUSE HOLDER PORTAFUSIBLE PORTE-FUSIBLE
4 2 6256381600 FUSE HOLDER PORTAFUSIBLE PORTE-FUSIBLE
5 3 1089916826 Fuse FusiBLE FusiBLE
6 2 1089916834 Fuse FusiBLE FusiBLE
7 3 6256315600 RELAY RELE RELAI
8 1 6256307500 EMERGENCY STOP BUTTON PARADA DE URGENCIA ARRET D'URGENCE
9 1 COMPLETE DRYER RAIL CARRIL SECADOR COMPLETO RAIL SECHEUR COMPLET
10 2 6211816600 CAGE NUT TUERCA ENCAJADA ECROU PRISONNIER
11 2 WaSHER M6 ARANDELA M6 RoONDELLE M6
12 1 6256315600 DRYER CONTACTOR CONTACTOR SECADOR CONTACTEUR SECHEUR
13 2 BoLt HM 6x20 TorNILLO HM 6x20 Vis HM 6x20
20 Quincy Compressor® - QGB 7.5-15 HP




Variador Eléctrico / Variateur Electrique

Electrical Inverter

15 HP, VFD

ITem # Qrv. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION DESCRIPCION DESIGNATION
1 1 6256310600 INVERTER VARIADOR VARIATEUR
2 4 BoLt HM 6x20 TorNILLO HM 6x20 Vis HM 6x20
3 4 WasHER M6 ARANDELA M6 RONDELLE M6
4 1 6256380600 WIRE HARNESS CABLEADO Faisceau
5 1 2202260891 DEW POINT DISPLAY VISUALIZADOR DEL AFFICHEUR POINT DE

PUNTO DE ROCIO

Quincy Compressor® - QGB 7.5-15 HP

ROSEE
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Cabinet
Carroceria / Capotage
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Cabinet

Carroceria / Capotage

ITem # Qryv. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION DESCRIPCION DESIGNATION
7 1 6265627209 Door L PUERTA | PorTE G
1 6265664809 Door L (15 HP,vFD) PuerTa | (15 HP,VvFD) PorTE G (15 HP,VFD)
8 1 6265627100 ELECTRICAL CUBICLE CUADRO ELECTRICO ARMOIRE ELECTR.
1 6265664700 ELECTRICAL CUBICLE CUADRO ELECTRICO ARMOIRE ELECTR.
(15 HpP,vFD) (15 HP,VFD) (15 HpP,vFD)
9 1 6265641500 PANEL PANEL PANNEAU
10 4 6215432100 Lock CERRADURA LoQuEeT
11 2 6215432200 HINGE R BisaGra D CHARNIERE D
12 2 6215432300 HINGE L BisAGRra | CHARNIERE G
13 1 6265641800 MOTOR BRACKET SOPORTE DEL MOTOR SUPPORT MOTEUR
14 1 6265627500 L-suPPORT SOPORTE EQUERRE DE TOIT
15 1 6265627800 BRACKET SOPORTE PATTE RESERVOIR
16 1 6265641600 BAFFLE DEFLECTOR DEFLECTEUR
17 4 6211846300 STuD ESPARRAGO GouJoN
18 2 6245325500 ANTIVIBRATION PAD SOPORTE ELASTICO PLOT ELASTIQUE
(7.5/10 wpP) (7.5/10 wp) (7.5/10 wpP)
2 6245331700 ANTIVIBRATION PAD (15 HP) SOPORTE ELASTICO (15 HP) PLoT ELasTiQUE (15 HP)
19 4 6246389500 BULKHEAD UNION PASSANTE PARATIA PAssE cLoISON
20 2 BoLt TORNILLO Vis
21 1 6265627700 PANEL PANEL PANNEAU
22 1 6265628600 FAN BRACKET SOPORTE VENTILADOR V SUPPORT VENTILATEUR
(10/15 wp) (10/15 wpP) (10/15 wp)
1 6265664900 FAN BRACKET SOPORTE VENTILADOR SUPPORT VENTILATEUR
(15 vrD) (15 vrFD) (15 vrD)
23 1 6265628500 FAN BRACKET SOPORTE VENTILADOR SUPPORT VENTILATEUR
(7.5 HP) (7.5 HpP) (7.5 HP)
24 1 6243728900 FAN (10 & 15 HP) VENTILADOR (10 & 15 HP) VENTILATEUR (10 & 15 HP)
25 4 6210056000 BoLt TORNILLO Vis
26 4 6210046700 WASHER ARANDELA RONDELLE
27 6243720200 FAN MOTOR MOTOR DE VENTILADOR MOTEUR VENTILATEUR
(7.5 HpP) (7.5 HpP) (7.5 HpP)
28 4 WASHER ARANDELA RONDELLE
29 4 NuTt TUERCA Ecrou
30 1 6243720300 FAN BLADE (7.5 HP) ALETA DE VENTILADOR (7.5 HP) HELICE (7.5 HP)
31 4 BoLt TORNILLO Vis
32 4 WASHER ARANDELA RONDELLE
33 4 NuT TUERCA Ecrou
34 4 6216381300 WIRE GLAND PAsAcABLE PAssE FIL
35 2 6216306700 CABLE GLAND PRENSA CABLE PRESSE ETOUPE
36 2 NuTt TUERCA Ecrou
37 1 NuT TUERCA Ecrou
38 1 NuT TUERCA Ecrou
39 1 6236314600 GROUND STRIP TRANZADO DE MASA TRESSE DE MASSE
40 4 BoLt TORNILLO Vis
41 4 WASHER ARANDELA RONDELLE
42 1 BoLt TORNILLO Vis
43 2 BoLt TORNILLO Vis
44 2 WASHER ARANDELA RONDELLE
45 2 BoLt TORNILLO Vis
46 8 BoLt TORNILLO Vis
47 8 BoLT (W/DRYER) TORNILLO (W/SECADOR) Vis (W/SECHEUR)
48 8 WASHER (W/DRYER) ARANDELA (W/SECADOR) RONDELLE (W/SECHEUR)
49 8 NuT (W/DRYER) TUERCA (W/SECADOR) Ecrou (W/SECHEUR)
50 1 6265629100 PANEL (7.5 HP) PANEL (7.5 HP) PANNEAU (7.5 HP)
1 6265641900 PANEL (10 HP) PANEL (10 HP) PANNEAU (10 HP)
1 6265642000 PANEL (15 HP) PANEL (15 HP) PANNEAU (15 HP)
51 1 6216312500 WIRE GLAND PASACABLE PAsSE FIL
52 4 6245325400 WASHER ARANDELA RONDELLE
53 4 6210037600 NuT TUERCA Ecrou
54 1 6256370900 WIRE HARNESS (10 HP) Haz eLEcTRICO (10 HP) Faisceaux (10 HP)
1 6256371000 WIRE HARNESS (15 HP) Haz eLEcTRICO (15 HP) Faisceaux (15 Hp)
55 1 6265685100 BELT GUARD PROTECTOR DE LA CORREA PROTEGE COURROI

Quincy Compressor® - QGB 7.5-15 HP
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Dryer

Secador / Sécheur
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Dryer

Secador / Sécheur

ITEm # Qrv. PART NUMBER DESscRIPTION DEScRIPCION DESIGNATION
PRESSURE SWITCH PrESOSTATO PRrRESsOSTAT
CAPACITOR CONDENSATOR CONDENSATEUR
Pire Tuso TUYAUTERIE
COLLECTOR OF IMPURITIES COLLETTORE DI IMPURITA COLLECTEUR D'IMPURETES
EXCHANGER SCAMBIATORE ECHANGEUR
COMPRESSOR COMPRESSORE COMPRESSEUR

RN P DO 2OVONOCUIAWN =

_, A

6217702600

6217705600

SET OF PIPES

By-PAss VALVE
SOLENOID DRAIN

TIMER

VALVE
VENTILATOR-MOTOR
QuicK ACTION COUPLING
CAPACITOR

RELAY

RELAY OF PROTECTION

CONJUNTO TUBERIAS
VALVOLA BY-PASS
ELECTROVALVULA
TEMPORIZADOR
VALVULA
MOTOVENTILADOR
CONEXION RAPIDA
CONDENSATOR

RELE

RELE DE PROTECCION

Quincy Compressor® - QGB 7.5-15 HP

ENS. TUYAUTERIES
VANNE BY-PASS
ELECTROVANNE
TEMPORISATEUR
CLAPET
MOTO-VENTILATEUR
RACCORD RAPIDE
CONDENSATEUR
RELAIS

RELAIS DE PROTECTION

25

ADDED FAN MOTOR PART NUMBER (07/25/08).
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Notes
Notas / Notes

Quincy Compressor® - QGB 7.5-15 HP
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Standard Terms and Conditions

Quincy Compressor and Ortman Fluid Power Divisions

LEGAL EFFECT: Except as expressly otherwise agreed to in writing by an authorized representative of Seller,
the following terms and conditions shall apply to and form a part of this order and any additional and/or
different terms of Buyer's purchase order or other form of acceptance are rejected in advance and shall not
become a part of this order.

The rights of Buyer hereunder shall be neither assignable nor transferable except with the written consent of
Seller.

This order may not be canceled or altered except with the written consent of Seller and upon terms which
will indemnify Seller against all loss occasioned thereby. All additional costs incurred by Seller due to
changes in design or specifications, modification of this order or revision of product must be paid for by
Buyer.

In addition to the rights and remedies conferred upon Seller by this order, Seller shall have all rights and
remedies conferred at law and in equity and shall not be required to proceed with the performance of this
order if Buyer is in default in the performance of such order or of any other contract or order with seller.

TERMS OF PAYMENT: Unless otherwise specified in the order acknowledgment, the terms of payment shall
be net cash within thirty (30) days after shipment. These terms shall apply to partial as well as complete
shipments. If any proceeding be initiated by or against Buyer under any bankruptcy or insolvency law, or

in the judgment of Seller the financial condition of Buyer, at the time the equipment is ready for shipment,
does not justify the terms of payment specified, Seller reserves the right to require full payment in cash prior
to making shipment. If such payment is not received within fifteen (15) days after notification of readiness
for shipment, Seller may cancel the order as to any unshipped item and require payment of its reasonable
cancellation charges.

If Buyer delays shipment, payments based on date of shipment shall become due as of the date when ready
for shipment. If Buyer delays completion of manufacture, Seller may elect to require payment according to
percentage of completion. Equipment held for Buyer shall be at Buyer's risk and storage charges may be
applied at the discretion of Seller.

Accounts past due shall bare interest at the highest rate lawful to contract for but if there is no limit set

by law, such interest shall be eighteen percent (18%). Buyer shall pay all cost and expenses, including
reasonable attorney’s fees, incurred in collecting the same, and no claim, except claims within Seller’s
warranty of material or workmanship, as stated below, will be recognized unless delivered in writing to Seller
within thirty (30) days after date of shipment.

TAXES: All prices exclude present and future sales, use, occupation, license, excise, and other taxes in
respect of manufacture, sales or delivery, all of which shall be paid by Buyer unless included in the purchase
price at the proper rate or a proper exemption certificate is furnished.

ACCEPTANCE: All offers to purchase, quotations and contracts of sales are subject to final acceptance by an
authorized representative at Seller’s plant.

DELIVERY: Except as otherwise specified in this quotation, delivery will be F. O. B. point of shipment. In the
absence of exact shipping instruction, Seller will use its discretion regarding best means of insured shipment.
No liability will be accepted by Seller for so doing. All transportation charges are at Buyer's expense. Time
of delivery is an estimate only and is based upon the receipt of all information and necessary approvals. The
shipping schedule shall not be construed to limit seller in making commitments for materials or in fabricating
articles under this order in accordance with Seller's normal and reasonable production schedules.

Seller shall in no event be liable for delays caused by fires, acts of God, strikes, labor difficulties, acts of
governmental or military authorities, delays in transportation or procuring materials, or causes of any kind
beyond Seller’s control. No provision for liquidated damages for any cause shall apply under this order.
Buyer shall accept delivery within thirty (30) days after receipt of notification of readiness for shipment.
Claims for shortages will be deemed to have been waived if not made in writing within ten (10) days after
the receipt of the material in respect of which any such shortage is claimed. Seller is not responsible for loss
or damage in transit after having received “In Good Order” receipt from the carrier. All claims for loss or
damage in transit should be made to the carrier.
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TITLE & LIEN RIGHTS: The equipment shall remain personal property, regardless of how affixed to any realty
or structure. Until the price (including any notes given therefore) of the equipment has been fully paid in
cash, Seller shall, in the event of Buyer's default, have the right to repossess such equipment.

PATENT INFRINGMENT: If properly notified and given an opportunity to do so with friendly assistance,
Seller will defend Buyer and the ultimate user of the equipment from any actual or alleged infringement of
any published United States patent by the equipment or any part thereof furnished pursuant hereto (other
than parts of special design, construction, or manufacture specified by and originating with Buyer), and will
pay all damages and costs awarded by competent court in any suit thus defended or of which it may have
had notice and opportunity to defend as aforesaid.

STANDARD WARRANTY: Seller warrants that products of its own manufacture will be free from defects in
workmanship and materials under normal use and service for the period specified in the product instruction
manual. Warranty for service parts will be ninety (?0) days from date of factory shipment. Electric Motors,
gasoline and diesel engines, electrical apparatus and all other accessories, components and parts not
manufactured by Seller are warranted only to the extent of the original manufacturer’s warranty.

Notice of the alleged defect must be given to the Seller, in writing with all identifying details including serial
number, type of equipment and date of purchase within thirty (30) days of the discovery of the same during
the warranty period.

Seller’s sole obligation on this warranty shall be, at its option, to repair or replace or refund the purchase
price of any product or part thereof which proves to be defective. If requested by Seller, such product or
part thereof must be promptly returned to seller, freight prepaid, for inspection.

Seller warrants repaired or replaced parts of its own manufacture against defects in materials and
workmanship under normal use and service for ninety (90) days or for the remainder of the warranty on the
product being repaired.

This warranty shall not apply and Seller shall not be responsible or liable for:
(a) Consequential, collateral or special losses or damages;

(b) Equipment conditions caused by fair wear and tear, abnormal conditions of use, accident, neglect or
misuse of equipment, improper storage or damage resulting during shipping;

(c) Deviation from operating instructions, specifications or other special terms of sale;

(d) Labor charges, loss or damage resulting from improper operation, maintenance or repairs made by
person(s) other than Seller or Seller’s authorized service station.

In no event shall Seller be liable for any claims whether arising from breach of contract or warranty or claims
of negligence or negligent manufacture in excess of the purchase price.

THIS WARRANTY IS THE SOLE WARRANTY OF SELLERS AND ANY OTHER WARRANTIES,
WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IN LAW OR IMPLIED IN FACT, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR USE ARE HEREBY SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDED.

LIABILITY LIMITATIONS: Under no circumstances shall the Seller have any liability for liquidated damages
or for collateral, consequential or special damages or for loss of profits, or for actual losses or for loss of
production or progress of construction, whether resulting from delays in delivery or performance, breach of
warranty, negligent manufacture or otherwise.

ENVIROMENTAL AND OSHA REQUIREMENTS: At the time of shipment of the equipment from the factory,
Quincy Compressor / Ortman Fluid Power will comply with the various Federal, State and local laws and
regulations concerning occupational health and safety and pollution. However, in the installation and
operation of the equipment and other matters over which the seller has no control, the Seller assumes no
responsibility for compliance with those laws and regulations, whether by the way of indemnity, warranty or
otherwise.
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EFECTO LEGAL: Excepto como convino expreso de otra manera en escribir al lado de un representante
autorizado del vendedor, los términos y las condiciones siguientes se aplicaran a y forman una parte de
esta orden y adicional diferentes términos de la orden de compra del comprador o de la otra forma de
aceptacion se rechazan por adelantado y no se convertiran en una parte de esta orden.

Las derechas del comprador abajo seran ni asignables ni tranferibles a menos que con el consentimiento
escrito del vendedor.

Esta orden no puede ser cancelada o ser alterada a menos que con el consentimiento escrito del
vendedor y sobre los términos que indemnizaran el vendedor contra toda la pérdida ocasionara de

tal modo. Todos los costes adicionales incurrid os en por Seller debido a los cambios en disefio o
especificaciones, la modificacién de esta orden o la revision del producto debe de ser pagado por Buyer.

Ademas de las derechas y de los remedios confirié sobre vendedor por esta orden, el vendedor tendra
todas las derechas y los remedios confirieron en la ley y en equidad y no seran requeridos para proceder
con el funcionamiento de esta orden si el comprador esta en defecto en el funcionamiento de tal orden o
de cualquier otro contrato u orden con el vendedor.

TERMINOS DEL PAGO: Salvo especificacion de lo contrario en el reconocimiento de la orden, los
términos del pago seran efectivo neto en el plazo de treinta

(30) dias después del envio. Estos términos se aplicaran a parciales asi como envios completos. Si
cualquier procedimiento sea iniciado por o contra el comprador bajo cualquier ley de la bancarrota o de
la insolvencia, o en el juicio del vendedor la condicién financiera del comprador, cuando el equipo es listo
para el envio, no justifica los términos del pago especificados, el vendedor reserva la derecha de requerir
el pago en efectivo completo antes de hacer el envio. Si tal pago no se recibe en el plazo de quince (15)
dias después de la notificacion de la preparacién para el envio, el vendedor puede cancelar la orden
para alguna cualquiera articulo que no es enviado y requiere el pago de sus cargas razonables de la
cancelacion.

Si el comprador retrasa el envio, los pagos basados el la fecha del envio llegaran a ser debidos en
fecha la fecha cuando son listos para enviar. Si el comprador retrasa la terminacion de la fabricacion, el
vendedor puede elegir para requerir el pago segun el porcentaje de la terminacién. El equipo sostuvo
para el comprador estara en el riesgo del comprador y las cargas del almacenaje se pueden aplicar en la
discrecion del vendedor.

Las cuentas atrasadas descubriran interés en la tarifa mas alta legal de contraer pero si no hay sistema
de limite por ley, tal interés sera diez y ocho por ciento (el 18%). El comprador pagara todos costos,
incluyendo los honorarios del abogado razonable, incurrido en recoger igual, y sin demanda, excepto
demandas al dentro de la garantia del vendedor del material o de la ejecucién, segun lo indicado abajo,
sera reconocido a menos que esté entregado en escribir al vendedor en el plazo de treinta (30) dias
después de la fecha del envio.

IMPUESTOS: Todos los precios excluyen ventas presentes y futuras, uso, ocupacion, licencia, suprima,
y otros impuestos por lo que se refiere a la fabricacion, ventas o entrega, cual sera pagado por Buyer

a menos que esté incluida en el precio de compra en la tarifa apropiada o se equipa un certificado
apropiado de la exencion.

ACEPTACION: Todas las ofertas a comprar, las cotizaciones y los contractos de ventas estan sometido a
la aceptacion final al lado de un representante autorizado en la planta del vendedor.

ENTREGA: Excepto segun lo especificado de otra manera en esta cotizacion, la entrega sera F. O. B.
punto del envio. En ausencia de la instruccion de envio exacta, el vendedor utilizara su discrecion con
respecto a los mejores medios del envio de los asegurados. No se aceptard ninguna responsabilidad por
comprador para tan hacer. Todas las cargas de transporte estan en el costo del comprador. La fecha de
la entrega es una estimacién solamente y se basa sobre el recibo de toda la informacién y aprobaciones
necesarias. El horario del envio no sera interpretado para limitar a vendedor en la fabricacion de las
obligaciones para los materiales o en articulos que fabrican bajo esta orden de acuerdo con los planes
normales y razonables del vendedor de fabricacion.

El vendedor en ningun acontecimiento sera obligado para retrasa causado por los fuegos, actos del

Dios, huelgas, dificultades de trabajo, actos de autoridades gubernamentales o militares, retrasa en el
transporte o los materiales el procurar, o causas de la clase mas alla del control del vendedor. Ninguna
disposicion para los dafios liquidados para cualquier causa se aplicara bajo esta orden. El comprador
aceptara entrega en el plazo de treinta (30) dias después del recibo de la notificacion de la preparacion
para el envio. Las demandas para las escaseces seran juzgadas para haber sido renunciadas si no
hicieron en escribir en el plazo de diez (10) dias después de que el recibo del material por lo que se
refiere a el cual se demanda cualquier escasez. El vendedor no es responsable de pérdida o de dafo en
el transito que recibe después “en el recibo de la buena orden” del portador. Todas las demandas para la
pérdida o el dafio en transito se deben hacer al portador.
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LAS DERECHAS DEL TiTULO Y DEL EMBARGO PREVENTIVO: El equipo seguira siendo propiedad
personal, sin importar cOmo esta puesto a cualquieres bienes raices o estructura. Hasta el precio
(cualquier es notas incluyendo dadas por lo tanto) del equipo se ha pagado completamente en efectivo,
el vendedor , en el acontecimiento del defecto del comprador, tenga la derecha de recobrar tal equipo.

PATENTE INFRINGMENT: Si esta notificado correctamente y dado una oportunidad de hacer tan

con ayuda amistosa, El vendedor defendera el comprador y el tltimo usuario del equipo de cualquier
infraccion real o alegada de cualquier patente publicada de Estados Unidos por el equipo o de

cualquier parte de eso equipados de conformidad a esto (con excepcion de partes del disefio especial,
construccion, o fabricacion especificada cerca y originando con el comprador), y pagara todos los dafos
y costes concedidos por la corte competente en cualquier juego defendido asi o de cual pudo haber
tenido el aviso y oportunidad de defender como antedicho.

GARANTIA ESTAN DAR: Autorizaciones del vendedor que los productos de su propia fabricacion
estaran libres de defectos en la ejecucidn y materiales bajo uso normal y de servicio para el periodo
especificado en el manual de instruccion del producto. La garantia para las partes de servicio estara
a noventa (90) dias a partir de la fecha del envio de la fabrica. Motores Eléctricos, gasolina y motores
diesel, aparato eléctrico y el resto de los accesorios, los componentes y las partes no fabricados por
Seller se autorizan solamente al grado de la garantia del fabricante original.

El aviso del defecto alegado se debe dar al vendedor, en escribir con todos los detalles que identifican
incluyendo nimero de serie, tipo de equipo y fecha de la compra en el plazo de treinta (30) dias del
descubrimiento mismo durante el periodo de la garantia.

La obligacion Unica del vendedor en esta garantia sera, en su opcién, para reparar o substituir o
consolidar el precio de compra de cualquier producto o parte de eso que demuestre ser defectuoso. Si
pedido Seller, tal producto o parte de eso se debe volver puntualmente al vendedor, carga pagada en
avance, para la inspeccion.

El vendedor garantiza partes reparadas o substituidas de su propia fabricaciéon contra defectos en
materiales y ejecucion bajo uso normal y servicio por noventa (90) dias o para el resto de la garantia en
el producto que es reparado.

Esta garantia no se aplicara y el vendedor no sera responsable u obligado para:
(a) Consecuente, pérdidas o dafos colaterales o especiales;

(b) Condiciones del equipo causadas por desgaste y rasgén normal, condiciones anormales del uso,
accidente, negligencia o uso erréneo del equipo, almacenaje o dafios incorrecto resultando
durante el envio;

(c) Desviacién de instrucciones de funcionamiento, especificaciones u otros términos de la venta
especiales;

(d) Cargas del trabajo, pérdida o dafos resultando de la operacién incorrecta, mantenimiento o
reparada por el person(s) con excepcién de la estacién de gasolina autorizada del vendedor o del
vendedor.

En ningln acontecimiento el vendedor sera obligado para cualquier demanda si se presenta de la
abertura del contrato o de la garantia o de demandas de la negligencia o de la fabricacién negligente en
el exceso del precio de compra.

ESTA GARANTIA ES LA GARANTIA UNICA DE VENDEDORES Y DE CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA,
S| ES EXPRESO O IMPLICADO EN LEY O IMPLICADO EN HECHO, INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER
GARANTIA DEL MERCHANTABILITY Y DE LAAPTITUD PARA EL USO PARTICULAR SE EXCLUYEN
POR ESTE MEDIO ESPECIFICA MENTE.

LIMITACIONES DE LA RESPONSABILIDAD: Bajo ningunas circunstancias el vendedor tendra cualquier
responsabilidad por dafos liquidados o por colateral, dafios consecuentes o especiales o para la
pérdida de beneficios, o para las pérdidas reales o para la pérdida de produccion o el progreso de la
construccion, de si el resultar retrasa en entrega o funcionamiento, abertura de la garantia, fabricacion
negligente o de otra manera.

ENVIROMENTAL Y REQUISITOS DEL OSHA: A la fecha del envio del equipo de la fabricante,
Quincy Compressor/Ortman Fluid Power se conformaréa con los leyes varios de federal, estado y local
y regulaciones referentes a medicina del trabajo y seguridad y contaminacién. Sin embargo, en la
instalacion y la operacion del equipo y del otro excedente de las materias que el vendedor no tiene
ningun control, el vendedor no asume ninguna responsabilidad de la conformidad con esos leyes y
regulaciones, sea por la manera de la indemnidad, garantia o de otra manera.
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EFFET LEGAL : Excepté comme était expressément autrement d'accord sur par écrit par un représentant
autorisé de vendeur, les modalités et les conditions suivantes s’appliqueront a et font partie de cet ordre et
additionnel etou différentes limites de |'ordre d'achat de I'acheteur ou de toute autre forme d'acceptation
sont rejetées a I'avance et ne deviendront pas une partie de cet ordre.

Les droites de I'acheteur ci-dessous ne seront ni assignables ni transmissibles & moins qu’avec le
consentement écrit du vendeur.

Cet ordre ne peut étre décommandé ou étre changé a moins qu'avec le consentement écrit du vendeur
et sur les limites qui garantiront le vendeur contre toute la perte ait occasionné de ce fait. Tous les
colts additionnels encourus par Seller dii aux changements de la conception ou des caractéristiques, la
modification de cet ordre ou la révision du produit doit étre payée pour par Buyer.

En plus des droites et des remédes a conféré sur le vendeur par cet ordre, Le vendeur aura tous les droits et
les remédes ont conféré a la loi et dans les capitaux propres et ne seront pas exigés pour se poursuivre par

I'exécution de cet ordre si l'acheteur est dans le défaut dans |'exécution d'un tel ordre ou de n'importe quel
autre contrat ou ordre avec le vendeur.

CONDITIONS DE PAIEMENT : Sauf indication contraire dans la reconnaissance d'ordre, les conditions de
paiement seront le comptant net dans trente (30) jours apres expédition. Ces limites s’appliqueront a partiel
aussi bien que les expéditions completes. Si n'importe quelle démarche soit lancée par ou contre I'acheteur
en vertu de n'importe quelle loi de faillite ou d’insolvabilité, ou dans le jugement du vendeur I'état financier
de I'acheteur, lorsque I'équipement est prét pour |'expédition, ne justifie pas les conditions de paiement
indiquées, Le vendeur se réserve le droit d’exiger le paiement intégral comptant avant de faire |'expédition.
Si un tel paiement n’est pas recu dans quinze (15) jours apres avis de la promptitude pour I'expédition, Le
vendeur en peut décommander |'ordre quant a unshipped I'article et ont besoin du paiement de ses frais
raisonnables d’annulation.

Si I'acheteur retarde 'expédition, les paiements basés sur la date de I'expédition deviendront échus en

date de la date ol prét pour 'expédition. Si l'acheteur retarde I'accomplissement de la fabrication, Le
vendeur peut choisir d’avoir besoin du paiement selon le pourcentage de I'accomplissement. L'équipement
s’est tenu pour |'acheteur sera au risque de |'acheteur et des frais de stockage peuvent étre appliqués a la
discrétion du vendeur.

Les comptes arriérés découvriront I'intérét au taux le plus élevé légal de se contracter pour mais s'il n'y a
aucun établi de limite par loi, un tel intérét sera de dix-huit pour cent (18%). L'acheteur payera tous les cott
et dépenses, y compris les honoraires du mandataire raisonnable, encouru en rassemblant la méme chose,
et aucune réclamation, excepté des réclamations dans la garantie du vendeur du matériel ou de |'exécution,
comme indiqué ci-dessous, sera reconnu a moins que livré par écrit au vendeur dans trente (30) jours aprés
date d’expédition.

IMPOTS : Tous les prix excluent des ventes présentes et futures, utilisation, métier, permis, excisez, et
d’autres imp&ts en ce qui concerne la fabrication, ventes ou livraison, ce qui sera payé par Buyer a moins
qu’inclus dans le prix d'achat d'achat au taux approprié ou un certificat approprié d’exemption est fourni.

ACCEPTATION : Toutes les offres a acheter, les citations et les contrats de ventes sont sujets a |'acceptation
finale par un représentant autorisé a |'usine du vendeur.

LA LIVRAISON : Excepté comme autrement indiqué dans cette citation, la livraison sera F. O. B. point
d’expédition. En l'absence de l'instruction pour I'expédition exacte, Le vendeur emploiera sa discrétion
concernant les meilleurs moyens de |'expédition d'assurés. Aucune responsabilité ne sera acceptée par
Seller pour faire ainsi. Tous les frais de transport sont aux frais de |'acheteur. Le temps de la livraison est une
évaluation seulement et est basé sur la réception de la toutes les information et approbations nécessaires.

Le programme d’expédition ne sera pas interprété pour limiter le vendeur en faisant des engagements pour
des matériaux ou en articles fabriquants sous cet ordre selon les programmes normaux et raisonnables du
vendeur de fabrication.

Le vendeur dans aucun cas sera exposé pour retarde causé par les feux, forces majeure, gréves, difficultés

de travail, actes des autorités gouvernementales ou militaires, retarde dans le transport ou des matériaux
d’obtention, ou causes de la sorte indépendante de la volonté du vendeur. Aucune disposition pour des
dommages liquidés pour aucune cause ne s’appliquera sous cet ordre. L'acheteur acceptera la livraison dans
trente (30) jours apres la réception de |'avis de la promptitude pour |'expédition. Des réclamations pour des
mangques seront considérées pour avoir été écartées si non fait par écrit dans dix (10) jours aprés la réception
du matériel en ce qui concerne lequel un tel manque est réclamé. Le vendeur n’est pas responsable de

la perte ou des dommages en transit ayant ensuite regu le requ “dans bon ordre” du porteur. Toutes les
réclamations pour la perte ou les dommages en transit devraient étre faites au porteur.
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DROITES DE TITRE ET DE PRIVILEGE : L'équipement restera propriété personnelle, indépendamment de
la fagon dont apposé a tout objet immobilier ou structure. Jusqu’au prix (toutes notes y compris données
donc) de I’équipement a été entierement payé comptant, Le vendeur , en cas du défaut de 'acheteur, ayez
le droit d’acquérir a nouveau un tel équipement.

BREVET INFRINGMENT : Si correctement annoncé et donné une occasion de faire ainsi avec |'aide amicale,
Le vendeur défendra I'acheteur et I'utilisateur final de I"équipement de n'importe quelle infraction réelle

ou alléguée a n'importe quel brevet édité des Etats-Unis par I"équipement ou a n‘importe quelle partie en
meublés conformément ci-joint (autre que des parties de conception spéciale, construction, ou fabrication
indiquée pres et commengant avec I'acheteur), et payera tous les dommages et colts attribués par la

cour compétente dans n'importe quel costume défendu ainsi ou de ce qu'il a pu avoir eu la notification et
I'occasion de défendre comme susmentionné.

GARANTIE STANDARD : Garanties de vendeur que les produits de sa propre fabrication seront exempts des
défauts en exécution et matériaux sous l'utilisation normale et du service pour la période indiquée dans le
manuel d'instruction de produit. La garantie pour des pieces d’entretien sera a quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours de
date d'expédition d'usine. Moteurs électriques, essence et moteurs diesel, appareil électrique et tous autres
accessoires, des composants et les piéces non construits par Seller sont justifiés seulement jusqu’au degré
de la garantie du fabricant original.

La notification du défaut allégué doit étre donnée au vendeur, par écrit avec tous les détails d'identification
comprenant le numéro de série, type d'équipement et date d'achat dans trente (30) jours de la découverte
de la méme chose pendant la période de garantie.

L’'engagement unique du vendeur sur cette garantie sera, a son option, pour réparer ou remplacer ou
rembourser le prix d'achat d'achat de tout produit ou partie en qui s'avére défectueux. Si demandé par
Seller, un tel produit ou partie en doit étre romptement retourné au vendeur, fret payé par anticipation, pour
I'inspection.

Le vendeur justifie les parties réparées ou remplacées de sa propre fabrication contre des défauts en
matériaux et exécution sous |'utilisation normale et service pendant quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours ou pour le
reste de la garantie sur le produit étant réparé.

Cette garantie ne s'appliquera pas et le vendeur ne sera pas responsable ou exposé pour :
(a) Consécutif, pertes ou dommages collatéraux ou spéciaux ;

(b) Etats d'équipement provoqués par usage juste et larme, conditions anormales dutilisation, accident,
négligence ou abus d’équipement, stockage ou dommages inexacts résultant pendant |'expédition ;

(c) Déviation des consignes d'utilisation, caractéristiques ou d’autres limites de vente spéciales ;

(d) Frais de travail, perte ou dommages résultant de I'opération inexacte, entretien ou dépannés par le
person(s) autre que la station service autorisée de vendeur ou de vendeur.

Dans aucun cas le vendeur sera responsable de toutes les réclamations si résultant de I'infraction du contrat
ou de la garantie ou des réclamations de la négligence ou de la fabrication négligente au-dessus du prix
d'achat d'achat.

CETTE GARANTIE EST LA GARANTIE UNIQUE DES VENDEURS ET DE TOUTES LES AUTRES GARANTIES,
SI EXPRES OU IMPLICITE LEGALEMENT OU IMPLICITE EN FAIT, Y COMPRIS TOUTES LES GARANTIES
DE VALEUR MARCHANDE ET DE FORME PHYSIQUE POUR L'USAGE PARTICULIER PAR CECI SONT
SPECIFIQUEMENT EXCLUS.

LIMITATIONS DE RESPONSABILITE : Dans aucunes circonstances le vendeur aura n‘importe quelle
responsabilité pour des dommages liquidés ou pour la garantie, dommages consécutifs ou spéciaux ou
pour le manque a gagner, ou pour des pertes réelles ou pour la perte de production ou le progres de
la construction, de si résulter retarde dans la livraison ou I'exécution, infraction de garantie, fabrication
négligente ou autrement.

ENVIROMENTAL ET CONDITIONS D’OSHA : A I'heure de I'expédition de I'équipement de I'usine,
Compresseur De Quincy/ La puissance liquide d’Ortman sera conforme au divers fédéral, Etat et lois et
reglements locaux au sujet de la salubrité professionnelle et la sGreté et la pollution. Cependant, dans
I'installation et I'opération de I'équipement et de tout autre excédent de sujets que le vendeur n’a aucune
commande, le vendeur n'assume aucune responsabilité de la conformité a ces lois et reglements, par la
maniéere de I'indemnité, garantie ou autrement.
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